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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
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)



Petitioner,
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)


vs.

)

No.   09-0472 BN



)

DEBORAH DANN,

)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER
We grant the State Board of Nursing’s motion for summary decision as to whether there is cause to discipline Deborah Dann under § 335.066.2(2)
 because she pled guilty to forgery and stealing.  
We deny the motion for summary decision as to whether there is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5) and (12).
The Board shall inform us by September 21, 2009, whether or not it wants an evidentiary hearing to establish grounds for discipline under § 335.066.2(5) and (12).  If it does not want a hearing, it shall file a dismissal of these charges.
Procedure

On April 7, 2009, the State Board of Nursing filed a complaint to establish cause to discipline Dann as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  On April 11, 2009, we served Dann by 
certified mail with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint.  On July 31, 2009, the Board filed a motion for summary determination, invoking a procedure we now call a “motion for summary decision.”
  On August 18, 2009, we held a hearing on the motion (“motion hearing”).  Sharie Lynn Hahn represented the Board.  Dann appeared on her own behalf by telephone.  With the consent of the parties, we cancelled the hearing on the complaint, scheduled for September 15, 2009.  The reporter filed the transcript on August 21, 2009.
Findings of Fact

1.
The Board licensed Dann as an LPN on May 18, 1992.  Dann's license has remained current and active and was so at the time of the events described below.
2.
On February 10, 2004, a seven-count indictment against Dann, then known as Deborah A. Lamere, was filed in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County.  The indictment charged:

COUNT 01:
FORGERY: MAKING OR ALTERING WRITING – CLASS C FELONY


That Deborah A. Lamere, in violation of Section 570.090.1(1), RSMo, committed the class C felony of forgery . . . in that on or about Friday, April 20, 2001, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant, with the purpose to defraud, completed a writing, namely First USA Bank credit application, so that it purported to have been made by authority of one who did not give such authority.

COUNT 02: 
STEALING $750 OR MORE – CLASS C FELONY

That Deborah A. Lamere, in violation of Section 570.030, RSMo, committed the class C felony of stealing . . . in that on or about Monday, April 30, 2001, at 193 Gilla, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant appropriated U.S. currency, of a value of at least seven hundred fifty dollars, which property was in the possession of Paul McBrearty, and 
defendant appropriated such property without the consent of Paul McBrearty and with the purpose to deprive him thereof.

COUNT 03: 
FORGERY: USING, POSSESS, OR TRANSFERRING – C FELONY

That Deborah A. Lamere, in violation of Section 570.090, RSMo, committed the class C felony of forgery . . . in that on or about Friday, April 27, 2001, at 505 Baxter Road, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant, with the purpose to defraud, transferred with the knowledge or belief that it would be used as genuine a writing, namely a check numbered 5122 and dated April 27, 2001 in the amount of $3,000.00 payable to Deborah Lamere, knowing that it had been made so that it purported to have been made by authority of one who did not give such authority.

COUNT 04: 
FORGERY: MAKING OR ALTERING WRITING – CLASS C FELONY



That Deborah A. Lamere, in violation of Section 570.090.1(1), RSMo, committed the class C felony of forgery . . . in that on or about Sunday, May 6, 2001, at 825 North Highway 67, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant, with the purpose to defraud, completed a writing, namely a credit receipt, so that it purported to have been made by authority of one who did not give such authority.
COUNT 05:  STEALING $750 OR MORE – CLASS C FELONY



That Deborah A. Lamere, in violation of Section 570.030, RSMo, committed the class C felony of stealing . . . in that on or about Tuesday, June 5, 2001, at 193 Gilla, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant appropriated U.S. currency, of a value of at least seven hundred fifty dollars, which property was in the possession of Paul McBrearty, and defendant appropriated such property without the consent of Paul McBrearty and with the purpose to deprive him thereof.

COUNT 06:
FORGERY: USING, POSSESS, OR TRANSFERRING – C FELONY


That Deborah A. Lamere, in violation of Section 570.090, RSMo, committed the class C felony of forgery . . . in that on or about Monday, June 11, 2001, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant, with the purpose to defraud, used as genuine a writing, namely a check numbered 0000118051, dated 
6/5/01, payable to Paul McBrearty in the amount of $14,040.68, knowing that it had been completed so that it purported to have been made by authority of one who did not give such authority.

COUNT 07:
FORGERY: MAKING OR ALTERING WRITING – CLASS C FELONY


That Deborah A. Lamere, in violation of Section 570.090.1(1), RSMo, committed the class C felony of forgery . . . in that on or about Monday, July 9, 2001, at 652 Northwest Plaza, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant, with the purpose to defraud, completed a writing, namely a credit receipt, so that it purported to have been made by authority of one who did not give such authority.
3.
On July 29, 2004, Dann, represented by counsel, pled guilty to all seven counts of the indictment.  The court accepted Dann's pleas of guilty after finding that her pleas were voluntarily made with a full understanding of the nature of the charges and the ranges of punishment and that there was a factual basis for her pleas of guilty.  
4.
On October 22, 2004, the court sentenced Dann to three years’ imprisonment on each of the seven counts, each sentence to run concurrently with the others.  The court ordered Dann transported to the Department of Corrections to serve her sentences.
5.
The Department of Corrections released Dann on August 24, 2006, to serve one year of parole.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.

I.  Motion for Summary Decision

We may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that entitle it to a favorable decision and Dann does not raise a genuine issue as to such facts.
  To establish 
those facts, the Board relies upon an affidavit and certified records from the Board and from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County.  
II.  Merits

A.  Pleas of Guilty


The Board cites § 335.066.2(2), which authorizes discipline when:

[t]he person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]
During the motion hearing, Dann testified that a court found her guilty and sentenced her to the seven counts in the indictment.  She also claimed, though, that she entered an “Alford plea,” which is a plea by which a defendant maintains innocence but accepts the judgment of guilty.
  However, “An ‘Alford’ plea is still a guilty plea, even though it is coupled with a protestation of innocence.”
  When the grounds for disciplining a license are not whether the licensee actually committed the crime but whether there is a plea of guilty, an Alford plea is considered the same as a guilty plea.

1.  Related to Qualifications, Functions or Duties of an LPN

An LPN’s functions or duties are set forth in § 335.016:
(14) “Practical nursing”, the performance for compensation of selected acts for the promotion of health and in the care of persons who are ill, injured, or experiencing alterations in normal health processes.  Such performance requires substantial specialized skill, judgment and knowledge.  All such nursing care shall be given 
under the direction of a person licensed by a state regulatory board to prescribe medications and treatments or under the direction of a registered professional nurse.  For the purposes of this chapter, the term “direction” shall mean guidance or supervision provided by a person licensed by a state regulatory board to prescribe medications and treatments or a registered professional nurse, including, but not limited to, oral, written, or otherwise communicated orders or directives for patient care.  When practical nursing care is delivered pursuant to the direction of a person licensed by a state regulatory board to prescribe medications and treatments or under the direction of a registered professional nurse, such care may be delivered by a licensed practical nurse without direct physical oversight[.]

Forgery and stealing clearly involve dishonesty.  The functions or duties of an LPN require doctors and registered nurses to rely on the LPN to reliably document the nursing care and prescription medicines given.  Doctors must trust the LPN not to use his or her access to the doctor’s prescription pads to forge prescriptions.  An LPN must be trusted not to steal because the LPN may have access to controlled substances or to patients’ money and valuables, whether rendering care in a hospital, clinical, or home setting.  Therefore, the offenses of stealing and forgery to which Dann pled guilty clearly relate to the functions or duties of a LPN.  


The offenses also relate to an LPN’s qualifications, one of which is good moral character.
  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  Because stealing and forgery involve dishonesty and a violation of the property rights of others, those offenses relate to the qualification of good moral character.

Dann's guilty pleas are cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2).

2.  Essential Elements of Fraud or Dishonesty


An “essential element” is “one necessitating proof of fraud or dishonesty-that is, always requiring that fraud or dishonesty be present as an element of the offense.”

a.  Stealing

Section 570.030 provides the elements of stealing:

1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.
Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  The offense of stealing always requires the element of dishonesty.
b.  Forgery

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.
  It requires the intent that others rely on the misrepresentation.
  Section 570.090 sets forth the elements of forgery as it was pled in Counts 1, 4, and 7:

1.  A person commits the crime of forgery if, with the purpose to defraud, the person:

(1) Makes, completes, alters or authenticates any writing so that it purports to have been made by another or at another time or place or in a numbered sequence other than was in fact the case or with different terms or by authority of one who did not give such authority[.]
Section 570.090 also sets forth the elements of forgery as it was pled in Counts 3 and 6:

1.  A person commits the crime of forgery if, with the purpose to defraud, the person:

*   *   *
(4) Uses as genuine, or possesses for the purpose of using as genuine, or transfers with the knowledge or belief that it will be used as genuine, any writing or other thing including receipts and universal product codes, which the actor knows has been made or altered in the manner described in this section.

Both methods of committing forgery always require the intent to defraud.  Fraud always involves dishonesty.  Therefore, forgery offenses always require the elements of fraud and dishonesty.

Dann's guilty pleas are cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2).  
3.  Moral Turpitude


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case involving discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and
(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).


We find that the crimes of stealing and forgery are Category 1 crimes.
  Therefore, Dann's pleas are cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2).

B.  Causes for Discipline Related to the Functions or Duties 

and Special Knowledge and Skills of an LPN 


The Board cites the following provisions of § 335.066.2 as cause for discipline:

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
“Functions or duties” in § 335.066.2(5) refers to the acts, operations or services expected from a member of a particular profession.
  Professional trust is the reliance on those special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
   
The Board contends that Dann's conviction collaterally estops her from denying that she committed the acts underlying the counts of forgery and stealing.    

Collateral estoppel, a.k.a. issue preclusion, “precludes relitigation of an issue previously decided and incorporated into an earlier judgment.”  For an issue in the present action to be precluded by the doctrine of collateral estoppel: (1) it must be identical to an issue decided in a prior adjudication; (2) the prior adjudication 
must have resulted in a judgment on the merits; (3) the party against whom the doctrine is being asserted must have been a party or was in privity with a party to the prior adjudication; and, (4) the party against whom the doctrine is asserted must have had a full and fair opportunity to litigate the issue in the prior adjudication.[
]

The Board's evidence fails to establish the first element of collateral estoppel.  Collateral estoppel prevents a party from relitigating ultimate facts, but only those "necessarily and unambiguously decided."
  In Dann’s criminal prosecution, the ultimate factual issues were those set forth in the indictment.  Even if Dann made Alford pleas, as explained earlier, the law treats her pleas as guilty pleas.  After determining that Dann's pleas were voluntary and that there was a factual basis for the pleas, the court entered a judgment on the merits when it accepted her guilty pleas and imposed sentence.
  Therefore, Dann’s conviction estops her from denying guilt for the ultimate factual issues set forth in the indictment.  Yet this is of no help to the Board because none of the seven counts alleges facts that, expressly or by inference, support the contention that Dann's conduct occurred in the performance of her duties as an LPN or that anyone was relying on her special knowledge and skills as an LPN.  

The Board also relies upon the probable cause statement that accompanied the complaint filed by the Prosecuting Attorney.  However, this document makes no mention of Dann providing any LPN services.  The only part that mentions Dann's duties states:
Deborah Lamere, was employed as a health care worker for Paul and Margaret McBrearty.  She was employed in early January 
2001, to assist them with cooking, cleaning and transportation from their home in Ballwin, Missouri.[
]
There is no mention of the type of duties set forth as characteristic of an LPN in § 335.016(14).  Accordingly, we reject the Board’s reliance on the probable cause statement.


Therefore, we deny the motion for summary decision as to § 335.066.2(5) and (12) because the Board's evidence fails to establish sufficient facts to show grounds for discipline.  


Even if the averments in the probable cause statement could be broadly interpreted to refer to LPN duties,  we must still deny the motion for summary decision.  We cannot grant such a motion when the opposing party raises a genuine dispute about the facts that the movant attempts to establish.
  “[A] ‘genuine issue’ exists where the record contains competent materials that evidence two plausible, but contradictory, accounts of the essential facts.  A ‘genuine issue’ is a dispute that is real, not merely argumentative, imaginary or frivolous.”
  Dann's testimony at the motion hearing presents a genuine dispute about the Board's assertion that she was engaged to provide LPN services.  
And they actually -- when Margaret and Paul McBrearty first came into my care, I was not actually working as a nurse for them.  In fact, my pay scale was as if they had a nurse's aide because they didn't qualify for nursing care.  But anybody else, Margaret and Paul did not get along with.  They asked if they could have me, and 

that's how that came about.[
]


For the reasons stated above, we grant in part and deny in part the motion for summary decision.  

SO ORDERED on September 14, 2009.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR. 


Commissioner
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